

No. 22-447

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHNSON & JOHNSON, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeal of California

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* OF
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS, AMERICAN TORT
REFORM ASSOCIATION, AND
PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Philip S. Goldberg
Counsel of Record
Cary Silverman
SHOOK, HARDY &
BACON L.L.P.
1800 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 783-8400
pgoldberg@shb.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

Linda E. Kelly
Erica Klenicki
Michael A. Tilghman II
THE NAM LEGAL CENTER
733 10th Street, N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 637-3100

Counsel for National Association of Manufacturers

H. Sherman Joyce
Lauren Sheets Jarrell
AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION
1101 Connecticut Ave N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036

Counsel for American Tort Reform Association

James C. Stansel
Melissa B. Kimmel
PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA
950 F Street N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20004

*Counsel for Pharmaceutical Research
and Manufacturers of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	5
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari to Place Rational Boundaries on the Unpredictable and Near Limitless Imposition of “Per Violation” Civil Penalties.....	5
II. The Court Should Provide a Constitutional Backstop to Determine When the Lack of Clarity Under UDAP Laws Leads to Arbitrary Punishment.....	10
A. States Must Provide Notice of Conduct that is Subject to Punishment	10
B. The Court Should Place Rational Bounds on “Per Violation” Civil Penalties.....	14
III. The Court Should Provide Consistency between Safeguards Governing Arbitrary and Excessive Punishment in Other Areas and Civil Penalties	18
A. Proportionality Between Punishment and Harm is Key to Addressing the Stark Unpredictability of Punitive Damage Awards and Evaluating Excessiveness ..	18
B. Proportionality is Central to the Court’s Excessive Fines Clause Jurisprudence ..	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993).....	21, 22
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	19
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989).....	22
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. Fremont Life Ins. Co.</i> , 104 Cal. App. 4th 508 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002).....	6
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	20
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) ...	10
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	19
<i>In re Zyprexa Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 671 F. Supp.2d 397 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	7-8
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	11
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451 (1939)	11
<i>Ortho-McNeil-Janssen Pharm., Inc. v. State</i> , 432 S.W.3d 563 (Ark. 2014).....	8
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....	19
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)	21
<i>State v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 942 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 2019)	18
<i>State ex rel. McGraw v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 704 S.E.2d 677 (W. Va. 2010).....	8

<i>State ex rel. Wilson v. Ortho-McNeil-Janssen Pharm., Inc.</i> , 777 S.E.2d 176 (S.C. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 824 (2016).....	8, 9
<i>State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2002).....	20
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019)	22
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Res. Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993).....	18-19
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998) ...	22
<i>Wakefield v. ViSalus, Inc.</i> , 51 F.4th 1109 (9th Cir. 2022).....	21

Statutes and Regulations

15 U.S.C. § 45.....	11, 12, 15
15 U.S.C. § 49.....	11
15 U.S.C. § 53.....	11
15 U.S.C. § 57.....	11
15 U.S.C. § 1194.....	17
15 U.S.C. § 1264.....	17
15 U.S.C. § 2069.....	16
86 Fed. Reg. 68,244 (Dec. 1, 2021).....	17
87 Fed. Reg. 1,070 (Jan. 10, 2022).....	15
87 Fed. Reg. 15,839 (Mar. 21, 2022).....	17
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200	10
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17206	13, 16
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17207	13
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17500	16

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 18021.....	17
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 4457.....	17
Consumer Product Safety Improvement Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-314 (amending 20 U.S.C. § 2069).....	16
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 5, § 209	12-13
R.I. Laws Ch. 21-329 (amending R.I. Gen. Laws § 6-13.1-8).....	13
Wheeler-Lea Act of 1938, Pub. L. No. 75-447, § 3, 52 Stat. 111 (1938) (codified as amended at 15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(1)).....	11

Other Authorities

Dorsey D. Ellis, Jr., <i>Fairness and Efficiency in the Law of Punitive Damages</i> , 56 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1 (1982)	19
Fed. Trade Comm’n, News Release, <i>FTC Charges Twitter with Deceptively Using Account Security Data to Sell Targeted Ads</i> , May 25, 2022, https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/news/press- releases/2022/05/ftc-charges-twitter-deceptively- using-account-security-data-sell-targeted-ads ...	15
Fed. Trade Comm’n, Notice of Penalty Offenses, https://www.ftc.gov/enforcement/penalty- offenses (last visited Dec. 14, 2023)	12
Oliver Wendell Holmes, <i>The Path of the Law</i> , 10 Harv. L. Rev. 457 (1897).....	20
John Calvin Jeffries, Jr., <i>A Comment on the Constitutionality of Punitive Damages</i> , 72 Va. L. Rev. 139 (1986).....	19

George L. Priest, <i>Punitive Damages and Enterprise Liability</i> , 56 S. Cal. L. Rev. 123 (1982)	19
Daniel Siegal, <i>Breaking Down J&J and California's \$1B Pelvic Mesh Trial</i> , Law360, July 12, 2019.....	3-4
Daniel Siegal, Calif. <i>Tells Judge J&J Must Pay \$800M for Mesh Marketing</i> , Law360, Sept. 26, 2019.....	4
Victor E. Schwartz & Cary Silverman, <i>The Rise of "Empty Suit" Litigation. Where Should Tort Law Draw the Line?</i> , 80 Brook. L. Rev. 599 (2015)	7
S. Rep. No. 74-1705 (1936).....	11
Cary Silverman & Jonathan L. Wilson, <i>State Attorney General Enforcement of Unfair or Deceptive Acts and Practices Laws: Emerging Concerns and Solutions</i> , 65 U. Kan. L. Rev. 209 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
